TOWN OF STONY POINT NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE is hereby given that SEALED PROPOSALS for the "BULKHEAD REPLACEMENT PROJECT:VINCENT A. CLARK RIVERVIEW PARK" will be received by the Town Clerk of the Town of Stony Point at the Town Hall, 74 East Main Street, Stony Point, New York 10980 until 10:00 am prevailing time, on Tuesday, August 2nd, 2016 at which time and place they will be publicly opened and read.

Plans and specifications may be obtained beginning Thursday, July 14, 2016 at the Town Clerk's Office, 74 East Main Street, Stony Point, New York, upon deposit of **Fifty Dollars (\$50.00)** for each set, check made payable to the Town of Stony Point.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that all bids and proposals must be accompanied by a statement of non-collusion in conformity with the requirements of Section 103-D of the General Municipal Law. The Town Board reserves the unrestricted right to accept or reject any and all bids or to waive informalities therein.

Each proposal must be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond in the amount of five percent (5%) of the bid amount, made payable to the Town of Stony Point, as assurance that the bid is made in good faith.

Bids need to be delivered in sealed form. The Town cannot guarantee unintended disclosure of any proposal submitted in other than a sealed envelope, directed to the TOWN CLERK, with "BID BULKHEAD REPLACEMENT" clearly marked on the outside of the envelope.

The Town Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any informalities in and to accept such bids which, in its opinion, are in the best interests of the Town.

Individuals or entities who obtained bid documents from a source other than directly from the Town Clerk's Office do so at their own risk of not receiving additional documents, updates and notices that may be issued in relation to this bid. No accommodations or waivers shall be granted by the Town for deficiencies in bid documents resulting from the submitting individual or entity failing to obtain the bid documents directly from the Town Clerk's Office.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD TOWN OF STONY POINT

Joan Skinner Town Clerk